
 

  
 

Lindsay Barker 
Deputy Chief Executive 

Babergh District Council 
Corks Lane, Hadleigh, Ipswich IP7 6SJ 
 
DX NO: 85055    Exchange:  Babergh 
Website: www.babergh.gov.uk 

TO:  THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF 
 BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

 

 
 12 September 2016 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A Meeting of the Babergh District Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Corks Lane, Hadleigh on Tuesday, 20 September 2016 at 5:30 p.m. 
 
For those wishing to attend, prayers will be said at 5:25 p.m. prior to the commencement of the 
Council meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Deputy Chief Executive 
 
 
 

The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast this 
meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  

 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 

Committee Clerk who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
 
K:\Governance\DOCS\Committee\AGENDAS\2016\200916-Council.doc 

 

Public Document Pack





 

 



 

 

PART I 
 

 1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 2 

 
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items to be 
considered at this meeting. 

 
 3 MINUTES 

 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2016 as a 
correct record (copy attached). 

 
 
 
Paper 
S58 

4 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
In addition to any announcements made at the meeting, please see Paper 
S58 attached, detailing events attended by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 

 
 5 LEADER’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
 
 

 

6 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SESSION 
 
Members of the public are able to ask a question or make a statement during 
this item – please refer to the ‘Guide to the Procedure’ – copy available on 
request.   
 
Prior written notice of the intention to speak must be given to the Monitoring 
Officer by no later than 5.00 p.m. on Thursday, 15 September 2016 (two clear 
working days before the meeting).   

 
 7 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 

PROCEDURE RULE NO. 15 
 
The Chairmen of Committees to answer any questions from the public of 
which notice has been given no later than midday two clear working days 
before the day of the meeting in accordance with Council Procedure Rules. 

 
 
 

 

8 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULE NO. 16 
 
The Chairman of the Council, the Chairmen of Committees and Sub-
Committees and Lead Members to answer any questions on any matters in 
relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which affect the District 
of which due notice has been given in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules. 

 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/S58.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/S58.pdf


 

 

 9 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO. 14 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules, the Deputy Chief Executive will 
report the receipt of a petition as detailed below.  There can be no debate or 
comment on this matter at the Council meeting. 
 
Application No. B/16/00903 - erection of 6 no. terraced two-storey dwellings; 4 
no. detached two-storey dwellings; 2 no. semi-detached two-storey dwellings; 
and 2 no. detached three-storey dwellings with associated garages (14 no. 
dwellings proposed in total) (4 no. dwellings proposed as affordable housing).  
Construction of new estate road, footpaths, and access to Gallows Hill, land 
North of Castle Road, Hadleigh 
 
Petition signed by approximately 131 residents of Babergh asking the Council 
to refuse the above application on the grounds of the objections made by local 
residents.  The petition will be taken into account when the application is 
considered at a future meeting of the Planning Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Paper 
JAC85 

 

10 RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORTS FROM JOINT AUDIT AND 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Changes to arrangements for appointment of External Auditors (Joint Audit 
and Standards Committee – 12 September 2016) 
 
At its meeting on 12 September, the Joint Audit and Standards Committee 
considered Paper JAC85 (attached) and accepted the recommendations in 
the report, as set out below.   
 
RECOMMENDED  
 
That the arrangements for appointing External Auditors at the end of the 
2017/18 audit be noted. 
 
That the Council opts-in to the Local Government Association (LGA) 
sector led body (Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA)) for the 
independent appointment of the Councils’ External Auditor, beginning 
with responsibilities for the financial year 2018/19. 

 
 
 
 
Paper 
S59 

11 
 

 

RECRUITMENT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR – LAW AND 
GOVERNANCE (MONITORING OFFICER) 
 
Report by the Assistant Director - Corporate Resources attached.  
 
Leader of the Council – Jennie Jenkins. 

 
 
 
Paper 
S60 

12 
 

 

EXTENSION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS 
 
Report by the Interim Assistant Director – Law and Governance attached.  
 
Leader of the Council – Jennie Jenkins. 

 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/JAC85.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/JAC85.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/S59.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/S59.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/S60.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/S60.pdf


 

 

 
 
Paper 
S61 

 

13 EAST BERGHOLT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
 
Report by the Assistant Director –
[...]
MEETING OF THE BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL HELD IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON 
TUESDAY, 26 JULY 2016 

 
 PRESENT: Peter Burgoyne – Chairman 
 

Clive Arthey 
Sue Ayres 
Melanie Barrett 
Simon Barrett 
Tony Bavington 
Peter Beer  
Sue Burgoyne 
Tom Burrows 
Dave Busby 
Tina Campbell 
Sue Carpendale 
Michael Creffield  
Siân Dawson  
Alan Ferguson  
Barry Gasper  
Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton  
David Holland 

Michael Holt  
Bryn Hurren  
Jennie Jenkins 
Richard Kemp  
James Long  
Margaret Maybury 
Alastair McCraw 
John Nunn 
Adrian Osborne  
Jan Osborne  
Peter Patrick  
Stephen Plumb  
Nick Ridley  
David Rose 
Ray Smith  
Harriet Steer  
Fenella Swan  
John Ward 
 

 
 The following Members were unable to be present: 
  
 Derek Davis, Frank Lawrenson, Mark Newman, Lee Parker, William Shropshire 

and Stephen Williams. 
 

29 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

Peter Beer subsequently declared a local non-pecuniary interest in Paper S48 in 
his capacity as a Suffolk County Councillor but stated that he was able to speak 
and vote on the item. 

 
30 MINUTES 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 June 2016 be confirmed and 

signed as a correct record.   
 
31 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman referred to Paper S46 outlining recent events attended by the 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman.   
 
32 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SESSION 
 

There were no questions or statements from the public. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/S48.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Council/Minutes/160628-Minutes.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/S46.pdf


 Council Meeting  26 July 2016 
 
 

2 

33 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 

None received. 
 
34 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 
 None received. 

 
35 PETITIONS 
 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive reported the 
receipt of a petition as detailed below:- 
 
Planning Application No B/16/00750/FUL  
Full application – erection of 2 detached 2-story dwellings.  Erection of detached 
double garage serving Plot 1 and alterations to existing vehicular access (following 
demolition of existing buildings) barn and land on north west side of Gents Lane, 
Shimpling.  
 
Petition signed by 56 residents of the Babergh District asking the Council to 
determine the outcome of the above application at an open session of the Planning 
Committee.  The petition included a reference to the proposed development being 
‘highly controversial’ as the reason given for this request.   
 
Receipt of the petition was reported to the Planning Committee on 13 July when 
Members were informed that the Ward Member had called for a decision on the 
application to be referred to Planning Committee.  It is currently anticipated that the 
application would be determined by Committee on 24 August 2016 and the lead 
petitioner had been advised accordingly. 
 
Members noted the position. 
 

36 PRESENTATION BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION 
FOR ENGLAND 

 
 Peter Maddison, Lead Commissioner and Richard Buck, Review Manager for the 

Local Government Boundary Commission for England were in attendance at the 
meeting and gave a short presentation outlining the context for an Electoral Review 
along with a detailed explanation of the statutory process and indicative timeline for 
a review.  Members then had the opportunity to ask questions on the review 
process, outline timetable and role for Councillors.  Copies of the presentation 
slides were circulated to all Members. 

 
 Following the question and answer session, the Chairman thanked Peter and 

Richard before moving to consideration of Paper S47. 
 
37 ELECTORAL REVIEW FOR BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Jennie Jenkins, Leader, introduced Paper S47, seeking Member approval for The 
Local Government Boundary Commission for E
[...]
 questions raised by Members. 
 
The recommendations in the report were accepted. 
 
The public and press were re-admitted to the meeting at this point. 
 

41 LEADER’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 Chief Executive 
 
 Jennie Jenkins referred to Charlie Adan’s final Babergh meeting and Members 

showed their appreciation for her contribution over the last 5 years with a round of 
applause.  Charlie responded by thanking Members and officers for their support 
during turbulent times and wished the Council well for the future.   
 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 7.20 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
  ………………………………………… 

Chairman 
 
 
 
K:\Governance\DOCS\Committee\MINS\Year 2016-17\Council-260716.docx  
 

Page 4



S58

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS - COUNCIL 20 SEPTEMBER 2016

EVENT LOCATION DATE CHAIRMAN VICE CHAIR

JULY 2016

Cocktail Party & Beating Retreat 

Ceremony

Wattisham Flying Station 

Officers' Mess 28-Jul 

SEPTEMBER 2016

Chairman's Drinks Reception

Wherstead Park, 

Wherstead 07-Sep 

Suffolk County Council Reading 

Challenge Presentation Chantry Library, Ipswich 08-Sep 

Waveney and Beccles Joint Civic 

Service

The Church of St Michael 

the Archangel, Beccles 11-Sep 

Brick Laying Ceremony, New Build 

Council Housing Scheme Meadow Close, Lavenham 13-Sep 

Battle of Britain Commemoration & 

Thanksgiving Service

St Mary's Church,                

Bury St Edmunds, 18-Sep 

Stowmarket Town Civic Service

St Peter & St Mary's 

Church, Stowmarket 18-Sep 

C:\BaberghMidSuffolk\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\9\5\AI00001596\$p3tff1nf

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Assistant Director – Corporate 
 Resources Report Number: JAC85 

To:  Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee  

Date of meeting: 12 September 2016 

 
CHANGES TO ARRANGEMENTS FOR APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report summarises the changes to the arrangements for appointing External 
Auditors, following the closure of the Audit Commission and the end of the 
transitional arrangements, at the conclusion of the 2017/18 audits.  

1.2 The Councils’ will need to consider the options available and put in place new 
arrangements in time to make a first appointment by 31 December 2017.  

2. Recommendation to Council 

2.1 That the arrangements for appointing External Auditors at the end of the 2017/18 
audit be noted. 

2.2 That the Council opts-in to the Local Government Association (LGA) sector led 
body (Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA)) for the independent 
appointment of the Councils’ External Auditor, beginning with responsibilities for 
the financial year 2018/19.         

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 External audit fee levels are likely to increase when the current contracts end in 
2018.  

3.2 There are some costs associated with the procurement, regardless of the route 
chosen, but it is reasonable to assume that these will be lower under the LGA 
Sector Led Body (SLB) approach. The cost of establishing a local or joint Auditor 
Panel will include the cost of recruiting independent appointees (members), 
servicing the Panel, running a bidding and tender evaluation process, letting a 
contract and paying members fees and allowances. 

3.3 Opting-in to a national SLB provides maximum opportunity to limit the extent of any 
increases in audit fees by entering in to a large scale collective procurement 
arrangement and would remove the costs of establishing an Auditor Panel.   

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 Section 7 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act) requires a 
relevant authority to appoint a local auditor to audit its accounts for a financial year 
not later than 31 December in the preceding year.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 10



2 

4.2 Section 8 governs the procedure for appointment including that the authority must 
consult and take account of the advice of its auditor panel on the selection a
[...]
and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Assistant Director – Corporate 
Resources Report Number: S59 

To:  Council (Babergh) 
Council (Mid Suffolk) 

Date of meeting: 20 September 2016 
22 September 2016 

 
RECRUITMENT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR – LAW AND GOVERNANCE 
(MONITORING OFFICER) 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To seek approval to extend the remit of the cross-party Task and Finish group, that 
was established to oversee the process to recruit the new Joint Chief Executive, to 
the recruitment of the permanent Assistant Director – Law and Governance (the 
Monitoring Officer). 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Joint Task and Finish group, which was formed to oversee and make 
recommendation to Council on the new Joint Chief Executive, also undertakes the 
same role for the Assistant Director – Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer). 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 There is a financial commitment in respect of the use of an executive recruitment 
agency, but this has been limited by extending the remit of the agency appointed for 
the Joint Chief Executive recruitment and can be funded through the staff savings 
identified in the first quarter budget monitoring report. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 Section 5 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 provides that it is the duty 
of every relevant authority to designate one of their officers to be known as the 
Monitoring Officer as the officer responsible for performing the duties imposed by 
this section and to provide that officer with such staff, accommodation and other 
resources as are, in his/her opinion, sufficient to allow those duties to be performed. 

4.2 Section 7 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 provides that all 
appointment of officers is made on merit. 

4.3  The Council can delegate the recruitment exercise of the appointment of the 
Assistant Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer to a Task and 
Finish group but the designation of the Monitoring Officer
[...]
00916-appointment of ind persons.docx 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

From: Assistant Director - Planning for 
Growth  Report Number:  S61 

To:  COUNCIL  Date of meeting:  20 September 2016  

 
EAST BERGHOLT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides details of the local referendum that was held in relation to the 
East Bergholt Neighbourhood Plan.     

1.2 In the light of the outcome it recommends that Council makes (adopts) the Plan.       

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That, the East Bergholt Neighbourhood Plan be formally made (adopted) as part of 
the District Council’s Development Plan and used to help determine planning 
applications where relevant.       

 
3. Key Information 

3.1 The Strategy Committee resolved at its meeting on 14 July 2016 that the East 
Bergholt Neighbourhood Development Plan should proceed to a local referendum.  
The local referendum was held on 8 September 2016.   

 
3.2 The format of the local referendum question was: 
 

‘Do you want Babergh District Council to use the neighbourhood plan for 
East Bergholt to help it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood 
area?’   

 
3.3 The count took place on 9 September 2016 and more than 50% of those who voted 

were in favour of the Plan.  The results of the local referendum were: 
 

Response  Votes Cast Percentage of total 

YES  1100 94.75 

NO  61 5.25 

Total 1161 100 

 
3.4 The result of the local referendum now enables the District Council to formally 

‘make’ adopt the East Bergholt Neighbourhood Plan. The Plan once made will 
formally become part of the Development Plan. It will therefore be used in 
conjunction with existing planning policy documents to help determine planning 
applications where relevant.   

 

 
Page 23

Agenda Item 13



2 
 

3.5 The District Council is only able to exercise further discretion at this point if it 
considers that the Plan would be in breach of any 
[...]
Hadleigh and Needham Market, should either 
or both be vacated. 

The Public Access Strategy takes a whole system approach and supports 
collaborative work with partners in order to enable communities to do more for 
themselves, where they can or as they may do already, generating less demand on 
public services.  Together with developing self-service options, this will mean we 
can focus more attention on those that really need our help. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To agree the principles of the emerging Public Access Strategy as set out in 
Section One page 8 to 18. 

2.2 To agree one of the four accommodation options available as set out below for the 
co-location of the Councils headquarters.  The options and the detailed business 
case of each are set out in Section Two page 19 to 28  

(a) Option 1 – Locate to Hadleigh offices, or 

(b) Option 2 – Locate to Needham Market offices, or 

(c) Option 3 – Share accommodation in Endeavour House with Suffolk 
County Council and other public sector partners, or 

(d) Option 4 – Build a new building for the councils. 

2.3 To consider and note the key information available including the indicative 
timetable relating to the development of the Hadleigh site, contained in Part II of 
Paper S63. 

2.4 That the Strategic Director, in conjunction with the Leaders of the councils, be 
authorised to make any minor changes to the recommendations as set out above 
as may be necessary. 

 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 15



2 

3. Financial Implications 

3.1 The overall aims of the Public Access Strategy are to transform our services to be 
more efficient and reduce cost to both councils and the public, through delivering 
effective self-service options.  Where up-front investment is needed this will be on 
an invest-to-save basis as identified in our Medium Term Financial Strategy.  The 
costs and savings associated with the Public Access Strategy (both revenue and 
capital) will be refined over the coming weeks and included in 
[...]
TS
	10 RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES/ GROUPS
	11 RECRUITMENT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - LAW AND GOVERNANCE (MONITORING OFFICER)
	12 EXTENSION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS
	13 EAST BERGHOLT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN
	14 LAVENHAM NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN
	15 FUTURE MODEL FOR PUBLIC ACCESS INCLUDING ACCOMMODATION
	17 FUTURE MODEL FOR PUBLIC ACCESS INCLUDING ACCOMMODATION (Exempt information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1)



Minutes of the meeting


 BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL HELD IN THE 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON TUESDAY, 20 
SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
 PRESENT: Peter Burgoyne – Chairman 
 
 

 
 The following Members were unable to be present: 
 
 Sue Burgoyne, Tina Campbell, Sue Carpendale and Ray Smith. 

 
42 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

None declared. 
 
43 MINUTES 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 July 2016 be confirmed and signed as a 

correct record.   
 
44 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman referred to Paper S58 outlining recent events attended by the Chairman and 

Vice-Chairman.   
 

45 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SESSION 
 

There were no questions or statements from the public. 
 

46 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 

None received. 

 

Clive Arthey 
Sue Ayres 
Melanie Barrett 
Simon Barrett 
Tony Bavington 
Peter Beer  
Tom Burrows 
Dave Busby 
Michael Creffield  
Derek Davis  
Siân Dawson  
Alan Ferguson  
Barry Gasper  
Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton  
David Holland 
Michael Holt  
Bryn Hurren  
Jennie Jenkins 

Richard Kemp  
Frank Lawrenson 
James Long  
Margaret Maybury 
Alastair McCraw 
Mark Newman 
John Nunn 
Adrian Osborne  
Jan Osborne  
Lee Parker  
Peter Patrick  
Stephen Plumb  
Nick Ridley  
David Rose 
William Shropshire 
Harriet Steer  
Fenella Swan  
John Ward 
Stephen Williams 

http://bdcdocuments.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads/Committees/Council/Minutes/160726-Minutes.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/S58.pdf


47 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 
 None received. 

 
48 PETITIONS 
 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rules, the Deputy Chief Executive reported the 
receipt of a petition as detailed below:- 
 
Application No. B/16/00903 - erection of 6 no. terraced two-storey dwellings; 4 no. detached 
two-storey dwellings; 2 no. semi-detached two-storey dwellings; and 2 no. detached three-
storey dwellings with associated garages (14 no. dwellings proposed in total) (4 no. 
dwellings proposed as affordable housing).  Construction of new estate road, footpaths, and 
access to Gallows Hill, land North of Castle Road, Hadleigh 
 
Petition signed by approximately 131 residents of Babergh asking the Council to refuse the 
above application on the grounds of the objections made by local residents.  The petition 
will be taken into account when the application is considered at a future meeting of the 
Planning Committee. 
 
Members noted the position. 
 

49 RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORTS FROM JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 
 
Changes to arrangements for appointment of External Auditors (Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee – 12 September 2016) 
 
William Shropshire, Chairman of the Audit and Standards Committee, introduced the 
Committee’s recommendation that the Council opts-in to the Local Government Association 
Sector Led Body as set out in Paper JAC85 under Option 3. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) That the arrangements for appointing External Auditors at the end of the 

2017/18 audit, as set out in paragraphs 10.1 and 10.2 of Paper JAC85 be noted. 
 
(2) That the Council opts-in to the Local Government Association Sector Led 

Body (Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd) for the independent appointment 
of the Council’s External Auditor, beginning with responsibilities for the 
financial year 2018/19. 

 
50 RECRUITMENT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR – LAW AND GOVERNANCE 

(MONITORING OFFICER) 
 
Jennie Jenkins, Leader, introduced Paper S59, seeking Member approval for the Task and 
Finish Group that is overseeing the recruitment of the Joint Chief Executive post, to also 
undertake this function for the recruitment of the permanent Assistant Director – Law and 
Governance. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Joint Task and Finish Group, which was formed to oversee and make 
recommendation to Council on the new Joint Chief Executive, also undertakes the 
same role for the Assistant Director – Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer). 

http://bdcdocuments.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/JAC85.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/S59.pdf


 
51 EXTENSION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS 

 
Jennie Jenkins, Leader, introduced Paper S60, seeking Member approval to an extension 
for a further two years of the current arrangement. 
 
Suki Binjal, Monitoring Officer, also clarified the process is a statutory process under the 
Localism Act, and in response to a question, it was agreed that figures would be supplied 
outside of the meeting regarding how many times the Independent Persons have been 
called upon. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

 That the appointment of the individuals listed in Appendix A to Paper S60, as 
Independent Persons for the Council, be extended for a further period of two years. 

 
52 EAST BERGHOLT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

 
Simon Barrett, Business Growth and Increased Productivity Portfolio Holder, introduced 
Paper S61 advising Members of the outcome of the local referendum on the East Bergholt 
Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Members were asked to note a typographical error contained within the first paragraph of 
the Appendix to Paper S61, the reference to ‘Lavenham Neighbourhood Plan’ should read 
‘East Bergholt Neighbourhood Plan’. 
 
Bill Newman, Corporate Manager – Strategic Planning, responded to Members’ questions 
on the Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
In response to a question regarding the turnout figures for the electorate, it was agreed that 
figures would be supplied outside of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the East Bergholt Neighbourhood Plan be formally made (adopted) as part of 
Babergh District Council’s Development Plan and used to help determine planning 
applications where relevant. 
 

53 LAVENHAM NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
 
Simon Barrett, Business Growth and Increased Productivity Portfolio Holder, introduced 
Paper S62 advising Members of the outcome of the local referendum on the Lavenham 
Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Lavenham Neighbourhood Plan be formally made (adopted) as part of 
Babergh District Council’s Development Plan and used to help determine planning 
applications where relevant. 
 

54 FUTURE MODEL FOR PUBLIC ACCESS INCLUDING ACCOMMODATION 

Prior to the Council’s consideration of Paper S63, the Chairman introduced the Strategic 
Director, Mike Evans and his Team who gave a short presentation on the Future Model for 
Public Access including Accommodation.  Members then had the opportunity to ask 
questions and the following were among the matters raised:-  

http://bdcdocuments.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/S60.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/S61.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/S62.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/S63.pdf


 

 Broadband in remote areas – can we deliver? 

 Operation of the hub and spokes model 

 Letter sent direct to all Councillors by Unison expressing its view that there had not 
been any meaningful staff consultation through Unison. 
 

The Chairman thanked the officers and prior to asking Councillor Jennie Jenkins to present 
Paper S63, he indicated how he intended to take Members through their consideration of 
the report and its four recommendations, which would be the subject of separate votes.  
Members were aware that if they wished to discuss matters relating to the Confidential 
information under Item 17 of the agenda, it would be necessary to pass the standard 
resolution to exclude the public, as set out in Item 16.  However, in the event, this was not 
considered to be necessary, and Paper S63 was considered in open session. 
 
Members were asked to note a typographical error in Paragraph 4, page 3, where the 
paragraphs numbered as 7.6 – 7.8  should have been 4.6 – 4.8. 

Jennie Jenkins, Leader, presented Paper S63 setting out the options and strategy to deliver 
a future Public Access operating model for the Councils, encompassing options for future 
accommodation and outlining options for the existing Headquarters sites in Hadleigh and 
Needham Market, should either or both be vacated.  She referred to the current context 
which included the loss of the Government’s Revenue Support Grant from 2020.  Work had 
been ongoing for three years and had now come together in the proposals before 
Members.  She referred to the need to be more responsive to the requirements of those 
who need us most by better targeting our limited resources, and commented that the status 
quo was not an option as pressure on budgets remains unrelenting.   

As well as considering adoption of the Public Access Strategy, Members would be asked to 
choose one of the four options outlined in the report, all of which had been researched and 
costed, for locations from which to deliver our services.  Members were advised that other 
options were not able to be considered at this meeting as any alternative proposals would 
not have had the benefit of a thorough assessment process. 

Councillor Jenkins then moved recommendations 2.1 to 2.4 en bloc, which were duly 
seconded. 

During the course of the ensuing debate, Officers responded to Members’ questions on 
various matters including:- 

 Digital technology and varying levels of public competence in its use; 

 Ageing demographic; 

 Public Consultation  

 Broadband coverage 

 Completion of benefit claims – percentages for online or other methods 

 Single phone number; 

 Access to officers and public 
 

 RESOLVED 

(1) That the principles of the emerging Public Access Strategy as set out in 
Section One, page 8 to 18 of Paper S63, be approved. 

The Chairman then moved on to consideration of the Options in Recommendation 2.2 of 
the report and at this point Councillor Tony Bavington put forward a motion to defer 
consideration of Recommendations 2.2 to 2.4.  The wording of the motion was read out by 
the Chairman and formally proposed and seconded as follows:- 



“That recommendations 2.2 to 2.4 be deferred until such time as: 
 

 The staff through 
Unison and the Joint Staff Consultation Committee; and 

 The public, who in 
Babergh voted in a 2011 Local Referendum by 61% - 39% on a relatively high 
turnout not to merge with Mid Suffolk  

 
have been fully consulted, in order that the results of the consultation can be reported to the 
Council before a decision is taken.” 
 
The Chairman then asked the Officers to respond with regard to the issue of staff 
consultation.  Lindsay Barker referred to the significant staff engagement and consultation 
which had taken place, and Mike Evans outlined the work that had been done through 
employee forums, leadership teams and his meetings with Unison representatives.  He also 
referred to the Joint Staff Consultative Committee meeting held in September where the 
opportunity for staff to raise related issues had not been taken.  Councillor Jenkins added 
that she and Councillor Nick Gowrley had held two very well attended sessions with staff, 
with ‘no holds barred’ in relation to the questions which were put to the two Leaders. 
 
During the course of the debate on the motion to defer, a demand for a recorded vote was 
received, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 23.6.  
 
Note: William Shropshire and Harriet Steer left the meeting before the vote was taken. 
 
The result of the recorded vote was as follows:- 
 
For the Motion to defer 
 

Against the Motion to defer 

Clive Arthey Sue Ayres 
Tony Bavington Melanie Barrett 
Dave Busby Simon Barrett 
Derek Davis Peter Beer  
John Hinton Peter Burgoyne 
Bryn Hurren Tom Burrows 
Richard Kemp Michael Creffield  
James Long Siân Dawson  
Alastair McCraw Alan Ferguson  
John Nunn Barry Gasper  
Stephen Plumb Kathryn Grandon 
David Rose David Holland 
Stephen Williams Michael Holt  
 Jennie Jenkins 
 Frank Lawrenson 
 Margaret Maybury 
 Mark Newman 
 Adrian Osborne  
 Jan Osborne  
 Lee Parker  
 Peter Patrick  
 Nick Ridley  
 Fenella Swan  
 John Ward 

 



The result of the recorded vote was 13 Members in favour of the motion to defer 
consideration of the report recommendations 2.2 to 2.4 with 24 Members against.  The 
motion to defer was therefore declared lost. 
 
It was then proposed and seconded that Option 3 (Recommendation 2.2(c) of Paper S63) 
be agreed. 
 
However, after consulting with the Monitoring Officer, the Chairman asked Members to vote 
for whichever one of the four options they wished to support. 
 
During the course of the subsequent debate, a demand for a recorded vote was received in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 23.6.   
 
The result of the recorded vote was as follows:- 
 
Option 1 
 

Option 2 
 

Option 3 
 

Option 4 
 

Abstentions 

Clive Arthey  Sue Ayres  Kathryn Grandon 
Tony Bavington  Melanie Barrett   
Dave Busby  Simon Barrett   
Derek Davis  Peter Beer    
Siân Dawson  Peter Burgoyne   
John Hinton  Tom Burrows   
Bryn Hurren  Michael Creffield    
Richard Kemp  Alan Ferguson    
James Long  Barry Gasper    
Alastair McCraw  David Holland   
John Nunn  Michael Holt    
Stephen Plumb  Jennie Jenkins   
David Rose  Frank Lawrenson   
Stephen Williams  Margaret Maybury   
  Mark Newman   
  Adrian Osborne    
  Jan Osborne    
  Lee Parker    
  Peter Patrick    
  Nick Ridley    
  Fenella Swan    
  John Ward   

 
The result of the recorded vote was 14 Members in favour of Option 1 – Locate to Hadleigh 
Offices and 22 Members in favour of Option 3 – Share accommodation in Endeavour 
House.  There was one abstention.   

 
 RESOLVED 
 

(2) That Option 3 as set out in Recommendation 2.2 (c) in Paper S63, to share 
accommodation in Endeavour House with Suffolk County Council and other 
public sector partners, be approved. 

 
 Recommendations 2.3 and 2.4 were then voted upon. 
 
 
 
 



 RESOLVED 
 

(3) That the key information available including the indicative timetable relating 
to the development of the Hadleigh site, as contained in Paper S63, Agenda 
Item 17, be noted. 

 
(4) That the Strategic Director, in conjunction with the Leaders of the Councils, 

be authorised to make any minor changes to the recommendations as set out 
in Paper S63 as may be necessary.  

 
 Note: The meeting adjourned for a short comfort break between 7.10 p.m. and 7.20 

p.m. to enable the proposer of the Motion to defer the opportunity to provide 
its content to the Chairman in writing. 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 8.35 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
  ………………………………………… 

Chairman 

 

 

K:\Governance\DOCS\Committee\MINS\Year 2016-17\Council-200916.docx  

 

 


